

LISTING ON 11.08.2014
COURT NO. 8
ITEM NO. 6

SEC.IV-A

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA
CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION

PETITION FOR SPECIAL LEAVE TO APPEAL (CIVIL) NOS. 23468-23472 OF 2012
WITH PRAYER FOR INTERIM RELIEF

Union of India & Anr.

...Petitioners

-Versus-

Renuka & Ors.

...Respondents

OFFICE REPORT

The matter above mentioned was listed before the Hon'ble Court on 20.07.2012, when the Court was pleased to pass the following Order:

“Delay condoned.

Issue notice.

The petitioner to produce a copy of the order under which the suit property was requisitioned by the Collector, Belgaum by order dated 10th June, 1948.”

It is submitted that Counsel for the Petitioners has not filed process fee with spare copies of SLP. Hence, show cause notice could not be issued.

Thereafter, the matter above mentioned was listed before the Ld. Registrar on 23.07.2013, when he was pleased to pass the following Order:

“Petitioner is granted two weeks time as a last chance for remitting the process fee and spare copy. If steps are taken, issue notice. Await.

List the matter on 15.01.2013”

Accordingly, show cause notice was issued to the common Respondent Nos. 1-7 on 03.12.2012 through Regd. A.D. post. Mr. Anil Kumar, Advocate has put in appearance on behalf of Respondent Nos. 1, 2 and 4-7 but has not filed Counter Affidavit so far. A.D. Card duly signed has been received from common Respondent No. 3 but no appearance.

Service of show cause notice is complete.

Thereafter, the matter above mentioned was listed before the Ld. Registrar on 23.04.2013, when he was pleased to pass the following Order:

“Ld. counsel for the petitioner is granted four more weeks time as a last chance for production of the order under which the suit property was requisitioned by the Collector, Belgaum by order dated 10.06.1948. List the matter on 23.07.2013.”

It is lastly submitted that Counsel for the Petitioner has on 26.06.2013 filed a letter (copy enclosed) regarding Order dated 10.06.1948 as per Hon'ble Court's Order dated 20.07.2012 stating therein same may be read of 10th June, 1943, but copy of the Order dated 10.06.1943 has not been annexed with the SLP.

The matter above mentioned was lastly listed before the Ld. Registrar on 23.07.2013 when, he was pleased to pass the following Order:

“Service is complete. The petitioner was directed by order of the Hon'ble Court dated 20.07.2012 to produce the copy of the order in which the suit property was requisitioned by the Collector, Belgaum by order dated 10.06.1948. The above documents have not been produced in spite of sufficient opportunities granted. Ld. counsel for the petitioner has filed a letter dated 24.06.2013 seeking correction in the number of an order referred to in the letter. Serve a copy of the above letter to the Ld. counsel for respondent. List the matter before the Hon'ble Court as per rules.”

In view of the above said order, the matter is listed before the Hon'ble Court with this Office Report.

Dated this the 8th day of August, 2014.

Copy to: Mr. Balaram Das, Advocate
Mr. Anil Kumar, Advocate

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

-kzd